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UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 
____________ 

 
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD 

____________ 
 

CAPTIONCALL, L.L.C., 
Petitioner, 

 
v. 
 

ULTRATEC, INC., 
Patent Owner. 
____________ 

 
Cases1 

IPR2015-01355 (Patent 5,974,116) 
IPR2015-01357 (Patent 6,934,366 B2) 
IPR2015-01358 (Patent 7,006,604 B2) 
IPR2015-01359 (Patent 6,493,426 B2) 

____________ 
 
 
Before WILLIAM V. SAINDON, BARBARA A. BENOIT, and 
LYNNE E. PETTIGREW, Administrative Patent Judges. 
 
PETTIGREW, Administrative Patent Judge. 
 
 
 

ORDER 
Conduct of the Proceeding 

37 C.F.R. § 42.5 

                                           
1 This order addresses issues that are the same in all four cases.  We exercise 
our discretion to issue one order to be filed in each case. 
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On September 6, 2016, we issued an order granting requests from 

Patent Owner, Ultratec, Inc., that oral argument be held in these four 

proceedings.  Paper 71.2  Petitioner, CaptionCall, L.L.C., had not sought oral 

argument but had requested it be permitted to participate if we held oral 

argument.  Id. at 2.  Our order set forth a schedule of hearings for the four 

proceedings to be held on September 28, 2016.  Id.  

On September 14, 2016, by an email sent to the Board, Patent Owner 

indicated that it wished to withdraw its requests for oral argument in these 

proceedings and requested that the hearings scheduled for September 28, 

2016, be cancelled.  Patent Owner indicated in the email that the parties had 

conferred, and Petitioner had no objection to cancellation of the hearings. 

Under the circumstances presented here, we determine that final 

written decisions in these cases may be rendered based on the papers without 

oral argument.  Accordingly, it is 

ORDERED that Patent Owner’s request to withdraw its request for 

oral argument in these proceedings is granted; and 

FURTHER ORDERED that the hearings in these proceedings 

scheduled for September 28, 2016, are cancelled. 

 

 

                                           
2 Citations are to papers in IPR2015-01355 unless otherwise indicated. 
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FOR PETITIONER: 
Ruben H. Munoz 
Daniel L. Moffett 
Michael P. Kahn 
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 
rmunoz@akingump.com 
dmoffett@akingump.com 
mkahn@akingump.com 
 
FOR PATENT OWNER: 
Michael Jaskolski 
Michael J. Curley 
Nikia L. Gray 
Stephen J. Gardner 
QUARLES & BRADY LLP 
michael.jaskolski@quarles.com 
michael.curley@quarles.com 
nikia.gray@quarles.com 
stephen.gardner@quarles.com 
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